
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 18 July 2016 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 26 
JULY 2016 at 10.30 am in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
12 July, 2016. 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

5.  
  
Delegation Report (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

6.  
  
Caravan and Mobile Home Park Licensing (Pages 23 - 60) 
 

7.  
  
Homelessness Strategy (Pages 61 - 150) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



CABINET 12.07.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 12th July, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Murphy 

Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
Serjeant 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

Bagley 
J Innes 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

50  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
51  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brown and T Gilby.  

 
52  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 28 June, 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
53  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 August to 30 November, 2016 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the 
[...]
County Council and the 
Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning Groups had agreed a notification and consultation 
process to enable a final decision on funding to be made in September 2016. 
 
The report included details of the consultation process and included the full draft 
responses to both Derbyshire County Council and to the Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups. The Executive Director noted that the council’s Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee had been consulted regarding the 
proposed responses, and a summary of the committee’s comments was provided at 
the meeting.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the suggested response to the consultation, as detailed at appendix two of the 
officer’s report, be submitted to Derbyshire County Council and the lead Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To respond to Derbyshire County Council’s (DCC) and the Derbyshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s consultation on the proposed changes to non-statutory 
services grant funding. 

Page 5



CABINET 12.07.16 

4 
 
 

 
56  

  
CHESTERFIELD MUSEUM STORE - UNIT 1, SOMERSET YARD  
 
The Economic Growth Manager submitted a report to seek support to undertake the 
required works to bring Unit 1 Somerset Yard back into use as the offsite store for the 
Chesterfield Museums’ collections. 
 
The report noted that Chesterfield Museums’ collections were currently stored over 
two sites with the small, high value items being stored onsite on the second floor of 
Stephenson’s Memorial Hall and the larger items being stored offsite at 6 Ashgate 
Road. As part of the council’s asset management plan, 6 Ashgate Road had been 
identified for disposal, and now that a sale had been agreed, with a scheduled 
completion date of November, 2016 there was now an urgent need to find suitable 
alternative storage space for the Museums’ collections.  The storage facilities at 6 
Ashgate Road had also been assessed as not being fit for purpose during the 
Museums’ accr
[...]
m organisations such as Museums 
Development East Midlands. 

 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 AUGUST 2016 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2016 

 

What is the Forward Plan? 
 

This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of 
key decisions to be made on behalf of the Council. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the 
Council expects to take during the next four month period.  The Plan is available to the public 28 days before the beginning of each month.  
 

What is a Key Decision? 
 

Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
 a decision to spend £50,000 or more from an approved budget, or 
 a decision to vire more than £10,000 from one budget to another, or 
 a decision which would result in a saving of £10,000 or more to any budget head, or 
 a decision to dispose or acquire any interest in land or buildings with a value of £50,000 or more, or 
 a decision to propose the closure of, or reduction by more than ten (10) percent in the level of service (for example in terms of 

funding, staffing or hours of operation) provided from any facility from which Council services are supplied. 
 

Any executive decision which will have a significant impact in environmental, physical, social or economic terms on communities living or working 
in one or more electoral wards. This includes any plans or strategies which are not within the Council’s Policy Framework set out in Article 4 of 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Are any other decisions included on the plan? 
 

The Forward Plan also includes details of any significant issues to be considered by the Executive Cabinet, full Council and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. They are called “non-key decis
[...]
t 39 West 
Bars, Chesterfield 

J420L 10 June 2016 

 

Decision 
 

(1)  That the five year lease be granted on the terms set out in the officer’s 
report.  

 

(2)  That the Property, Procurement and Contracts Law Manager be granted 
delegated authority to deal with any late amendments to the terms of the 
lease.  

 
 

Reason for Decision 
 

Granting of the new lease and allowing the works will secure an income stream 
and is likely to increase the value of the property as a whole. 
 

Page 20



CABINET DR 26.07.16 
3 

 
 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

10/16/17 Freehold disposal of land 
adjacent to 8 Cobnar Drive, 
Dunston 

G260L 21 June 2016 

 
Decision 
 
(1)  That the freehold sale of land adjacent 8 Cobnar Drive, Dunston be granted 

on the terms set out in the officer’s report.  
 
(2)  That the Property Procurement and Contracts Law Manager be granted 

delegated authority to deal with any late amendments to the sale.  
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The sale will secure a one off capital receipt plus fees for the Council. 
 

 
 

Page 21



CABINET DR 26.07.16 
4 

 
 
Cabinet Member for Housing 
 

Decision 
Record No. 

Subject Delegation 
Reference 

Date of Decision 

11/16/17 Application for Discretionary 
Disabled Facilities Loan 
Assistance (Case No. 
DF1666) 

H240L 14 June 2016 

 
Decision 
 
That the discretionary Disabled Facilities Loan Assistance of £8,933 be approved 
based on the costs outlined in the officer’s report. 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To enable a disabled child to maximise his ability to live independently and safely 
with his family and to provide accommodation which will continue to meet his 
foreseeable needs as an adult. 
 

 

Page 22



   

For publication 
 

Licensing Of Caravan and Mobile Home Parks (H000) 
 

 

 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To inform members of the changes to the licensing regime for 

Caravan and Mobile Home Parks introduced under the Mobile 
Homes Act 2013 and to agree the Council’s fee policy in relation to 
the functions delegated to the Council under this Act. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Members note the changes to the licensing and management 

of Caravan and Mobile Home Parks introduced under the Mobile 
Homes Act 2013. 
 

2.2 That Members approve the matters to be taken into consideration 
in determining whether a licensee or site manager is a ‘fit and 
proper person’, as detailed in sections 6.11 to 6.14 inclusive of this 
report.  
 

2.3 That Members approve the fee structure detailed in the Fee Policy 
attached to this report as Appendix A and summarised in section 
9.3.   

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet  

Date: 
 

26 July 2016 
 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing  

Report by: 
 
 
 

Housing Manager  
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

2.4 That Members adopt the Model Standards for Caravan Sites in 
England 2008 (Appendix B) as the minimum standards to be 
applied to the licence conditions. 

 
2.5 That responsibility for the variation in the Council’s adopted 

standards for residential Caravan and Mobile Homes Parks, in 
accordance with changes to the Model Standards, be delegated to 
the Cabinet Member for Housing. 

 
2.6 That responsibility for the authorisation and refusal of licence 

applications, including renewal, revocation and licence variations 
be delegated to the Health and Wellbeing Manager and the Private 
Sector Manager. 

 
2.7 That responsibility for the enforcement of licence conditions 

including the inspection of sites, issuing of Compliance Orders, 
emergency remedial action and the authorisation of work in default 
be delegated to the Private Sector Housing Manager. 

 
3.0 Background  

 
3.1 The legislation regulating caravan and mobile home sites has not 

been updated for 50 years. In 2012 a Parliamentary Select 
Committee Review recognised that the law was outdated and did 
not provide local authorities with the tools needed to ensure 
[...]
ry of Changes Introduced by the Mobile Homes Act 

2013 (the Act). 
 

Scope of the new Legislation 
 

4.1 The new legislation came into force on 1 April 2014 and only 
applies to sites used for human habitation all the year round.  Sites 
used for seasonal activities which are not open all year e.g. holiday 
caravan sites, and sites occupied only by the site owner are 
exempt from the legislation.  Sites occupied by seasonal workers 
employed by the land owner are also generally exempt.  Mixed 
sites i.e. some permanent residents and some holiday lets are not 
exempt. 
 

4.2 The Act 
  

 gives local authorities the power to charge fees for licence 
applications, amendments and variations and transfer of title: 
and 

 the power to charge an annual licence fee reflecting the cost to 
the local authority of administering the licence (including site 
inspection); 

Page 25



 

 the power to refuse to grant a site licence where it considers 
the applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence 

 

 the power to vary the licence conditions on existing sites where 
it is felt these conditions are no longer adequate or are 
obsolete.  The local authority does not have to obtain the 
consent of the site owner and occupiers to do this, but 
consultation prior to any changes is recommended.  The 
changes must be justifiable and proportionate 
 

4.3 The local authority must adopt and publish a Fee Policy (see 
Appendix A) and maintain a register of the site rules deposited by 
site owners. 
 

4.4 The Act also 
 

 Introduces a ‘fit and proper person test’ for ‘the occupier’ (who 
will normally be the site owner) or their appointed site manager. 
‘Fit and proper’ is not currently defined in the legislation but 
regulations may be issued at a later date. 
 

 Allows the local authority to enforce site conditions through the 
service of Compliance Notices’ requiring the site owner to carry 
out work or improvements within a specified period of time, and 
the power to carr
[...]
t to comply with Model Standards for Caravan Sites in 
England 2008, which were introduced under part 5 of the Caravan 
Sites and Control of Development Act 1960.   

 
6.6 Any conditions specific to the site may be included in the Licence 

conditions. 
 
6.7 The site owner must notify the Council of any changes which 

constitute a variation to the existing licence. 
 
6.8 The following documents must be provided annually 

 

 Updated Fire Safety Risk Assessment and Action Plan 

 Up to date Site Plan to scale (or written confirmation that there 
have been no changes) 

 Annual Gas Safety Certificate for any gas appliances and 
supply provided by the site owner or manager.  

 Annual certification for safety equipment provided by the site 
owner or manager e.g. fire extinguishers and hoses provided    

Page 29



 

 Any other documentation which must be provided in 
accordance with the site licence conditions and/or statutory 
requirements. 

 
6.9 Electrical Installation Test and Inspection certificates for the 

electric supply and fittings to the communal areas, including 
supply connection points to individual caravans, will be required in 
accordance with the recommendations on the last test schedule 
or every 5 years – whichever is the sooner.   

 
Site Rules 

 
6.10 Licence conditions are not the same as Site Rules.  Site Rules 

are the rules laid down for the site by the owner and will include 
matters not covered by a licence e.g. contractual matters relating 
to the sale or transfer of residential units, rules about pets, use of 
any communal facilities and payment of pitch fees and/or rent.  
These are determined by the site owner in accordance with 
statutory regulations.  Occupiers have the right to be consulted 
about site rules and their right of redress is by way of appeal to 
the Residential Property Tribunal.  

 
 Suitability of Licensee and Site Manager 
 
6.11 The local authority now has the power to refuse to grant a site 

licence
[...]

Fees Policy will not discriminate against any residents within the 
borough (see full EIA at Appendix C). 
 

13.2 Both existing mobile home sites in Chesterfield are predominantly 
occupied by people over 55 years of age, many of whom are 
retired, and some of whom have impaired mobility or chronic 
health conditions.  All mobile home owners will benefit from the 
protections introduced under the Act but because a high 
percentage of elderly people live on these sites, they will benefit 
disproportionately  
 

13.3 The only fee which the site owner may pass on to the site 
occupiers is the application fee for a new licence.  It is not 
anticipated that either of the existing site owners will need to make 
this type of application for their existing sites  

 
14.0 Alternative options and reasons for rejection 

 
14.1 The implementation of the Mobile Homes Act 2013 is a statutory 

duty to be implemented in accordance with good practice 
performance requirements.  The local authority would be open to 
complaint, judicial review and criticism by the Local Authority 
Ombudsman if it did not carry out its statutory functions.  
 

14.2 The Fees Policy is determined by the matters which the local 
authority may charge for as set out in the legislation.  Although the 
local authority may exercise discretion in reducing or not charging 
fees the principle that the baseline fees charged cover the local 
authority’s core costs for each activity is appropriate.  The fees will 
be reviewed every year and adjusted to reflect changes in costs. 
 

15.0 Recommendations 
 

15.1 That Members note the changes to the licensing and management 
of Caravan and Mobile Home Parks introduced under the Mobile 
Homes Act 2013. 
 

Page 36



 

15.2 That Members approve the matters to be taken into consideration 
in determining whether a licensee or site manager is a ‘fit and 
proper person’, as detailed in sections 6.11 to 6.14 inclusive of this 
report  
 

15.3 That Members approve the fee structure detailed in the Fee Policy 
attached to this report as Appendix A and summarised in section 
9.3.   
 

15.4 That Members adopt the Model Standards for Caravan Sites in 
England 2008 (Appendix B) as the minimum standards to be 
applied to the licence conditions. 
 

15.5 That responsibility for the variation in the Council’s adopted 
standards for residential Caravan and Mobile Homes Parks, in 
accordance with changes to the Model Standards, be delegated to 
the Cabinet Member for Housing. 
 

15.6 That responsibility for the authorisation and refusal of licences, 
including renewal, revocation and licence variations and licence 
conditions and undertakings attached be delegated to the Health 
and Wellbeing Manager and the Private Sector Manager. 
 

15.7 That responsibility for the enforcement of licence conditions, 
including the inspection of sites, issuing of Compliance Orders, 
emergency remedial action and the authorisation of work in default 
be delegated to the Private Sector Housing Manager. 

 
16.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

16.1 The powers and resources now available to the local authority will 
enable it to take appropriate action to monitor and enforce 
reasonable minimum standards on Mobile Homes Sites.   It will 
provide vulnerable occupiers, many of whom are elderly, with 
regulatory protection against the worst practices of unscrupulous 
site owners. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

Decision information 
 

Key decision number 652 

Wards affected ALL 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

Priority 4:  to improve the quality 
of life for local people 

 
Objective: To increase the supply 
and quality of housing in 
Chesterfield Borough to meet 
current and future needs 

 
Aims: Improve the quality and 
management of privately owned 
properties through investigation, 
assistance and active regulation 
where necessary. 
 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

 
Jane Thomas 

Ext 5708 
jane.thomas@che
[...]
reports are produced.  
 
Reviewed by Head of Service/Service Manager 
Name: Alison Craig 
Date: 
 
Reviewed by Policy Service 
Name: 
Date:  
 
Final version of the EIA sent to the Policy Service  
 
Decision information sent to the Policy Service  

The fee policy will be reviewed annually to ensure that it complies with 
legislative requirements and reflects real costs. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

HOMELESSNESS – North Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy 2016-2021 
(H000) 

 

For publication 
  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek approval for the adoption and publication of the North 

Derbyshire Joint Homelessness Strategy 2016 - 2021 which sets 
out the Council’s approach to dealing with homelessness in 
Chesterfield and across North Derbyshire. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Cabinet approve the North Derbyshire Joint Homelessness 
Strategy 2016-2021.  
 

3.0 Report details 
 

3.1 Background 
 

3.1.1 The Homelessness Act 2002, placed on local authorities a duty to 
review homelessness in their area and to produce and publish a 
five year strategy and action plan to tackle the issue. 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
Date: 
 

 
26 July 2016 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Report by: 
 

Housing Manager 
Alison Craig 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/SiteDocuments/cbc%20constitution%20PART%20THREE%20v26%20-%2015-09-18%20Senior%20Management%20Structure%20-%20Changed%20Portfolios%20-%20corrections.pdf


 

3.1.2 The Council produced an interim Homelessness Statement for 
2014/15 that set out the key strategic priorities and the challenges 
we face relating to homelessness in Chesterfield pending the 
development of a joint North Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy 
with the neighbouring districts of Bolsover and North East 
Derbyshire.  

 
3.1.3 Consultants were appointed in September 2015 and work to 

develop the Strategy commenced in October 2015. It is intended, 
that a launch event for the joint Strategy contained in this report is 
held in September 2016.  
 

3.2 Current Position 
 
3.2.1 The strategy sets out the framework in which we will develop and 

deliver homelessness prevention, advice and support services 
both in Chesterfield and across North Derbyshire. A copy of the 
Joint Strategy is attached at Appendix A. 
 

3.2.2 The three Council’s and partners have made considerable 
progress in improving services and reducing homelessness in 
their areas since each Council published their first homelessness 
strategy in 2003. Through strong partnership across North 
Derbyshire and working with local agencies we have: 

 

 Increased the number of households year on year, from 
becoming homeless through prevention activities 

 Reduced the number of households in temporary 
accommodation 

 Participated in the Derbyshire and Derby City ‘No Second Night 
Out’ and have secured additional funding to improve the 
service in North Derbyshire 

 Worked in partnership with Action Housing to provide a Private 
Rented Access Scheme for non-priority homeless households 

 Provided funding for the Derbyshire Law Centre Court Desk 
Service to provide legal help and advice to households at risk 
of eviction 

 Continued to work in partnership with the Chesterfield Credit 
Union to encourage saving and planned expenditure 

 Ensured the continued viability of Newbold Court (supported 
accommodation for young people) 

 Provided funding to the Pathways Day Centre and YMCA 
Furniture Project to continue to provide services within the 
borough 

Page 62



 

 
3.3 A Joint North Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy 2015-2020 
 
3.3.1 In order to build and capitalise on the solid foundation of joint 

working, Chesterfield Borough Council, Bolsover District Council 
and North East Derbyshire District Council   appointed 
consultants, North Star, to carry out a review of homelessness 
across North Derbyshire and produce a joint Homelessness 
Strategy for 2016 – 2021 

 
3.3.2 Many of the issues faced by the three local authorities with regard 

to homelessness are the same, and the majority of the services 
and support for homeless people are common throughout the 
three authorities. It therefore makes sense to look at a shared 
overarching strategy and to make use of pooled resources to 
facilitate this. 

 
3.3.3 It is clear that by working together and having a joint strategic 

vision and aims that we can make the best use of our resources 
and maximise the opportunities to bring additional funding in to 
this area. 

 
3.3.4 This joint approach has already proven successful. We placed a 

joint bid for funding with NEDDC and Bolsover DC from the DCLG 
Single Homelessness Fund to provide specialist housing advice 
for young people in receipt of benefits (working in partnership with 
the Ambition project funded by Sheffield City Region).We 
received notification on the 9th December 2014 that our bid was 
successful and this project is currently supporting young people 
across North Derbyshire.  

 
3.3.5 Two specialist housing advice and support workers were recruited 

to work alongside DWP colleagues to prevent homelessness 
amongst young people age 18-24 who are in receipt of benefits. 
The aim of the project is to ensure that young people are fully 
aware of the implications of managing a tenancy and are 
equipped with the skills to do so. The aim of the project is to 
identify and address any employment and training gaps and 
housing options suitable for the needs of each individual will be 
identified and progressed. 
 

3.3.6 In addition, the funding is also being used to employ a ‘No 
Second Night Out’ worker based in Chesterfield and employed by 
Riverside, an organisation who are contracted by Derbyshire 

Page 63



 

Districts and Derby City to provide advice and help to rough 
sleepers. The service commenced in September 2015. 
 

3.3.7 Funding was also secured in November 2015 from the Platform 
for Life programme working in partnership with Action Housing to 
provide 6 units of shared accommodation for young people aged 
18-24 with employment and training. This unit opened in May 
2016. 
 

3.3.8 The three authorities have agreed the following vision and 
objectives: 
 
The overall vision for tackling homelessness in North Derbyshire    
 is:  
 
By working with our partners to prevent homelessness, we 
will ensure that everyone has access to a place they call 
home.  
 
Our approach is to strengthen, sustain, grow and innovate with 
our partners. We will achieve our vision by delivering the following 
five strategic objectives:  
 

Objective 1: Develop a robust young person’s housing 
pathway by delivering a range of housing solutions with our 
partners  

 
Objective 2: Create strong partnerships with all stakeholders to 
tackle homelessness for all those at risk, including those most 
vulnerable households;  

 
Objective 3: Prevent rough sleeping across the area  

 
Objective 4: Prevent homelessness by tackling and reducing 
financial deprivation within our communities  

 
Objective 5: Work towards achieving the Homelessness Gold 
Standard 

 
3.3.9 The Strategy document and the Action Plan sets out our priorities, 

objectives and outcomes. The outcomes identified in the Action 
Plan will be monitored by the three authorities and reported to the 
Homelessness Forum. New or changed priorities may evolve 

Page 64



 

during the life of the Strategy and the Action Plan will be updated 
annually. 

 
4.0 Financial implications 

 
4.1 All the proposals contained in the strategy can be met from the 

Homelessness Prevention Budget and supplemented where 
appropriate and where available from bids for specific targeted 
funding. 
 

5.0 Legal and data protection implications 
 

5.1 The Homelessness Act 2002, placed on local authorities a duty to 
review homelessness in their area and to produce and publish a 
five year strategy and action plan to tackle the issue.  
 

5.2 This Strategy will ensure the council meets this duty. 
 

6.0 Consultation 
 

6.1 The Strategy has been produced following an extensive period of 
consultation with neighbouring authorities, housing providers and 
voluntary organisations.  

 
7.0 Risk management 
  

Description of the 
Risk 

Impact Likelihood Mitigating Action Impact Likelihood 

Failure to  address 
homelessness 
issues 

High High To deliver the 
actions set out in 
the Councils’ 
joint 
Homelessness 
strategy2016-
2021, against the 
key priorities and 
objectives. 

Mediu
m 

Medium 

Increase in 
homelessness 
presentations  

High High To deliver the 
actions set out in 
the Councils’ 
joint 
Homelessness 

Mediu
m 

Medium 

Page 65



 

 
8.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 
8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and is 

attached at Appendix B. 
 
9.0 Recommendations 

 
9.1 That Cabinet approve the North Derbyshire Joint Homelessness 

Strategy 2016-2021.  
 

10.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

10.1 To ensure we comply with our statutory obligations in having a 
strategy in place to deal with homelessness in the Borough. 

 
 

Glossary of Terms  (delete table if not relevant) 

  

  

Decision information 
 

Key decision number  

Wards affected ALL 

Links to Council Plan 
priorities 

To improve the quality of life for 
local people- with particular 
reference to reducing inequality 
and supporting the more 
vulnerable members of our 
communities 

 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Alison Craig 
 

01246 345256 

Background Papers 

None 
 

Strategy 2016-
2021, against the 
key priorities and 
objectives.  

Page 66



 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix A/A1 Joint Strategy and Action Plan 

Appendix B EIA 

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1 

 

North Derbyshire Homeless Strategy and 
Homelessness Review 
 
 
 
 
 
25th January 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 26.07.16 

1 
 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 26th July, 2016 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Burrows (Chair) 

 
Councillors T Murphy 

Blank 
Huckle 
 

Councillors 
 

Ludlow 
A Diouf 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

J Innes 
Brown 

 Hollingworth 
Wall 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

57  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   

 
58  

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bagley, T Gilby and Serjeant. 

 
59  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 12 July, 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
60  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 August to 30 November, 2016 was 
reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
61  

  
DELEGATION REPORT  
 



CABINET 26.07.16 

2 
 
 

Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during June and July, 2016 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  

 
62  

  
CARAVAN AND MOBILE HOME PARK LICENSING  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report to inform members of changes to the 
regulations for the licensing of Caravan and Mobile Home Parks introduced under the 
Mobile Homes Act 2013, and to request approval for the proposed fee policy in 
relation to the functions delegated to the Council under the Act. The Housing Manager 
noted that the new legislation only applied to sites used for human habitation all the 
year round, with sites used for seasonal activities, not open all year, such as holiday 
caravan sites, being exempt from the legislation.  
 
The report advised that the new legislation gave local councils the authority to charge 
fees for licence applications, amendments and variations, the power to charge an 
annual licence fee reflecting the cost to the local authority of administering the licence, 
the power to refuse to grant a site licence where it was considered that the applicant 
was unsuitable to hold a licence and the power to vary the licence conditions on 
existing sites where it was felt that the existing conditions were no longer adequate or 
obsolete. The legislation also required each local authority to adopt and publish a fee 
policy. The council’s proposed fee policy was attached as an appendix to the officer’s 
report.   
 
The report also requested that delegated authority be given to the Cabinet Member for 
Housing to authorise variations to the Council’s adopted standards for residential 
Caravan and Mobile Homes Parks, as well as delegated authority to officers with 
regard to the authorisation and refusal of licences, as well as to deal with the 
enforcement of licence conditions. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the changes to the licensing and management of Caravan and Mobile 
Home Parks, as introduced under the Mobile Homes Act 2013 be noted. 
 

2. That the matters to be taken into consideration when determining whether a 
licensee or site manager is a ‘fit and proper person’, as detailed in sections 
6.11 to 6.14 of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

3. That the proposed fee structure, as detailed in the Fee Policy at Appendix A of 
the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

4. That the Model Standards for Caravan Sites in England 2008 be adopted as 
the minimum standards to be applied to licence conditions. 
 

5. That responsibility for the approval of any variations to the Council’s adopted 
standards for residential Caravan and Mobile Homes Parks, to accord with 



CABINET 26.07.16 

3 
 
 

changes to the Model Standards, be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Housing. 
 

6. That the responsibility for the authorisation and refusal of licence applications, 
including renewal, revocation and licence variations be delegated to the Health 
and Wellbeing Manager and the Private Sector Housing Manager. 
 

7. That responsibility for the enforcement of licence conditions, including the 
inspection of sites, issuing of Compliance Orders, emergency remedial action 
and the authorisation of works in default, be delegated to the Private Sector 
Housing Manager. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS  
 
The powers and resources now available to the local authority will enable it to take 
appropriate action to monitor and enforce reasonable minimum standards on Mobile 
Homes Sites. It will provide vulnerable occupiers, many of whom are elderly, with 
regulatory protection against the worst practices of unscrupulous site owners.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
63  

  
HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 
The Housing Manager submitted a report to seek approval for the adoption and 
publication of the North Derbyshire Joint Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2021, which 
set out the Council’s approach to dealing with homelessness in Chesterfield and 
across North Derbyshire.  A strategy was required as the Homelessness Act 2002 had 
placed an obligation on local authorities to review homelessness in their area and to 
produce and publish a five year strategy and action plan to tackle the issue in their 
area.  
 
The report noted that the council had produced an interim Homelessness Statement 
for 2014/15 that had set out the key strategic priorities and the challenges faced 
relating to homelessness in Chesterfield, pending the development of a joint North 
Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy with the neighbouring districts of Bolsover and 
North East Derbyshire. The report noted that since 2003 Chesterfield Borough 
Council, along with Bolsover and North East Derbyshire District Councils had made 
considerable progress in improving services and reducing homelessness in their 
areas since each Council published their first homelessness strategies 
 
The Housing Manager advised that as many of the issues faced by Chesterfield 
Borough Council with regard to homelessness were the same as those faced by the 
neighbouring authorities of Bolsover and North East Derbyshire, and that as the 
majority of the services and support available for homeless people were common 



CABINET 26.07.16 

4 
 
 

throughout the three areas, it was practical to look at a shared overarching 
strategy.This strategic approach to joined up working would also enable the best use 
of resources, and would also maximise the opportunities to bring additional funding in 
to this area.  
 
In order to move the joint working arrangement forwards the three councils had 
appointed consultants to carry out a review of homelessness across North Derbyshire, 
and to produce a joint Homelessness Strategy for 2016 – 2021. The proposed North 
Derbyshire Homelessness Strategy 2016 – 2021 set out the framework in which the 
council would develop and deliver homelessness prevention, advice and support 
services both in Chesterfield and north Derbyshire, and the proposed strategy was 
included in full as an appendix to the officer’s report.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the North Derbyshire Joint Homelessness Strategy 2016-2021 be adopted and 
published.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
To ensure compliance with the statutory obligation of having a strategy in place to 
deal with homelessness in the Borough. 

 
 
 


